## **OFFICIAL**

## BOROUGH OF CRAFTON RESOLUTION NO. 2020-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVING THE CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND THE BOROUGH, AND AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, Section 5001 of the federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Securities Act ("CARES"), which became law on March 27, 2020, establishes a Coronavirus Relief Fund; and

WHEREAS, the County of Allegheny ("County") received Coronavirus Relief Fund money from the United States Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the County has provided the Borough of Crafton ("Borough") with a Coronavirus Relief Fund Recipient Agreement, attached hereto, made a part hereof, and labeled Exhibit "A", through which the Borough will be a recipient of said money.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Crafton, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and is hereby resolved and adopted by authority of the same that the attached Coronavirus Relief Fund Recipient Agreement ("Agreement") is approved and shall be executed by the Borough Manager, who shall be responsible for submitting the required reimbursement forms, including the CARES Reimbursable Form, and to provide such additional information as may be required, as set forth in the Agreement.

**RESOLVED** and **ADOPTED** this <u>24th</u> day of <u>August</u> 2020, by the Council of the Borough of Crafton, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Russell McKibben Borough Manager/Secretary (Seal)

BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

Phillip Vevasseur President, Borough Council